

3rd AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 29 July 2019,30 July 2019 & 31 July 2019

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Cup 2019 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Jaish (SYR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 18 June 2019	Al Jaish (SYR) player, Mr. Abdul Malek Alanizan (AFC/106991/SYR)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious foul play.	<p>1.Mr. Abdul Malek Alanizan (AFC/106991/SYR) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Jaish (SYR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 18 June 2019.</p> <p>2.The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Zonal Semi Finals) match Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 25 June 2019.</p> <p>3.Mr. Abdul Malek Alanizan (AFC/106991/SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/-in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5.Mr. Abdul Malek Alanizan (AFC/106991/SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190729DC01
2	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Nejme SC (LIB) vs. Al Wehdat (JOR) on 30 April 2019	Al Wehdat (JOR)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (water bottles) during the match. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1.Al Wehdat (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD9,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Al Wehdat (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190729DC02
3	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Nejme SC (LIB) vs. Al Wehdat (JOR) on 30 April 2019	Nejme SC (LIB)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant entered into segregated areas and threw missiles during the match.</p> <p>Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off incendiary devices (flares and fireworks) during the match.</p> <p>One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant entered the field of play and its surrounding areas during the match.</p> <p>The Defendant failed to organise the match properly due to issues pertaining to safety and security.</p> <p>(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1.Nejme SC (LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD38,000/- for violating Article 65.1 and Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Nejme SC (LIB) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190729DC03
4	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Shan United FC (MYA) on 15 May 2019	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the home club displayed an insulting and/or political banner during the match. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1.Persija Jakarta (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190729DC04

5	AFC Cup 2019 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 17 June 2019	Al Wehdat (JOR)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Distribution of beverages (Article 31, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	Spectator(s) belonging to the home club threw missiles during and after the match. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period regarding liability for spectator conduct. The Defendant had issues with ensuring the safety and security at the match as regards the distribution of beverages. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period regarding distribution of beverages).	1. Al Wehdat (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD26,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code and Article 31 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Wehdat (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190729DC05
6	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Hilal Al Quds Club (PLE) vs. Nejmeh SC (LIB) on 3 May 2019	Nejmeh SC (LIB)	Video Recordings (Article 22, Appendix 14, AFC Competition Operation Manual) Media Rights (Article 37, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Unauthorised media activity.	1. Nejmeh SC (LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of Appendix 14 read together with Article 37.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Nejmeh SC (LIB) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190729DC06
7	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) vs. Nejmeh SC (LIB) on 3 May 2019	Hilal Alquds Club (PLE)	Video Recordings (Article 22, Appendix 14, AFC Competition Operation Manual) Media Rights (Article 37, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Unauthorised media activity.	1. Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of Appendix 14 read together with Article 37.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190729DC07
8	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Nejmeh SC (LIB) vs. Hilal Al Quds (PLE) on 6 May 2019	Nejmeh SC (LIB)	Video Recordings (Article 22, Appendix 14, AFC Competition Operation Manual) Media Rights (Article 37, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Unauthorised media activity.	1. Nejmeh SC (LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of Appendix 14 read together with Article 37.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Nejmeh SC (LIB) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190729DC08
9	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Nejmeh SC (LIB) vs. Hilal Alquds (PLE) on 6 May 2019	Hilal Alquds Club (PLE)	Video Recordings (Article 22, Appendix 14, AFC Competition Operation Manual) Media Rights (Article 37, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Unauthorised media activity.	1. Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of Appendix 14 read together with Article 37.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190729DC09

10	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Shan United FC (MYA) on 15 May 2019	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	Advertising and Branding (Article 61, AFC Competition Operation Manual) Clean Stadium (Article 63, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Defendant failed to assist the AFC and its commercial rights partner in installing static advertising boards (A-boards) during the official training of the participating teams on match day-1.	1.Persija Jakarta (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 61.2 and Article 63.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 3.Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190729DC10
11	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 2)	Lebanese Football Association	Ineligibility (Article 56, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Obligations of Member Associations and Clubs (Article 67, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Player affiliated to the Defendant fielded in a match despite being ineligible to participate.	1.Lebanese Football Association is fined USD1,000/- for violating Article 56.1 and Article 67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.In accordance with Article 56 read together with Article 25 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the Lebanese Football Association is sanctioned with a forfeit of the following match, with the result of the match upheld: 3.1 Korea Republic vs. Lebanon on 26 April 2019. 4.Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190729DC11
12	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage)	New Radiant SC (MDV)	Failure to respect decisions (Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to pay a fine issued on 1 June 2018.	1.New Radiant SC (MDV) is granted a further period of ten (10) days, starting from the date of notification of this decision, to make full payment of the amount of USD2,250/- which was the fine imposed by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee in Decision 20180601DC28. If New Radiant SC (MDV) complies with the foregoing, no violation of Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code will be recorded. 2.If New Radiant SC (MDV) fails to comply with the foregoing, it is hereby decided that it must pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. In such circumstances, such amount, as well as the amount of USD2,250/- in which was the fine imposed by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee in Decision 20180601DC28, must be paid in full within thirty (30) days of the date of notification of this decision. New Radiant SC (MDV) is hereby warned and formally notified that, in case of non-compliance, points may be deducted from a current of future competition.	20190729DC12
13	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage)	New Radiant SC (MDV)	Failure to respect decisions (Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to pay a fine issued on 1 June 2018.	1.New Radiant SC (MDV) is granted a further period of ten (10) days, starting from the date of notification of this decision, to make full payment of the amount of USD2,250/- which was the fine imposed by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee in Decision 20180601DC30. If New Radiant SC (MDV) complies with the foregoing, no violation of Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code will be recorded. 2.If New Radiant SC (MDV) fails to comply with the foregoing, it is hereby decided that it must pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. In such circumstances, such amount, as well as the amount of USD2,250/- which was the fine imposed by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee in Decision 20180601DC30, must be paid in full within thirty (30) days of the date of notification of this decision. New Radiant SC (MDV) is hereby warned and formally notified that, in case of non-compliance, points may be deducted from a current of future competition.	20190729DC13

14	AFC Cup 2017 & 2018	FC Alay (KGZ) Players: Mr. Vladimir Verevkin (AFC/8527/KGZ) Mr. Iliaz Alimov (AFC/54479/KGZ) Mr. Abduaziz Mahkamov (AFC/11406/TJK)	Unlawfully influencing match results (Article 66, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendants conspired to manipulate the result of matches in a manner contrary to sporting ethics.	1.Mr. Vladimir Verevkin (AFC/8527/KGZ) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for life for violating Article 66.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.Mr. Iliaz Alimov (AFC/54479/KGZ) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for life for violating Article 66.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Mr. Abduaziz Mahkamov (AFC/11406/TJK) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for life for violating Article 66.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	20190730DC15
15	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) match FC Alay (KGZ) vs. Dordoi FC (KGZ) on 31 May 2017	Dordoi FC (KGZ) player, Mr. Kursanbek Sheratov (AFC/34068/KGZ)	Unlawfully influencing match results (Article 66, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Betting (Article 69, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant conspired to manipulate the result of a match in a manner contrary to sporting ethics and supported betting activity in connection with a match.	1.Mr. Kursanbek Sheratov (AFC/34068/KGZ) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for life for violating Articles 66.1, 69.1 and 69.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	20190730DC16
16	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 6 May 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) player, Mr. Omar Alsoma (AFC/35158/SYR)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Mr. Omar Alsoma (AFC/35158/SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Mr. Omar Alsoma (AFC/35158/SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC17
17	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 6 May 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) player, Mr. Mohammed Khalil I Alowais (AFC/67733/KSA)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1.Mr. Mohammed Khalil I Alowais (AFC/67733/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Mr. Mohammed Khalil I Alowais (AFC/67733/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC18
18	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 6 May 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Participating Clubs and Members Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations) Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players attended a flash interview. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 44) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC19
19	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 20 May 2019	Pakhtakor (UZB)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1.Pakhtakor (UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Pakhtakor (UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC20

20	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 20 May 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw a missile (water bottle) during the match. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC21
21	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ittihad (KSA) vs. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 21 May 2019	Al Ittihad (KSA)	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (cups and slippers) during the match. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Ittihad (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Ittihad (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC22
22	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 23 April 2019	Al Zawraa Club (IRQ)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Public passageways (Article 33, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (water bottles) during and after the match. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period). Sponsor representatives of the AFC were not able to find free seats despite possessing the requisite tickets for the match. Overcrowding and blocked passageways.	1. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD46,000/- for violating Article 64.1 read together with Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, and Article 33 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC23
23	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 11 March 2019	Al Zawraa Club (IRQ)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Public passageways (Article 33, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off an incendiary device (firework) during the match and climbed the fence of the media tribune to occupy seats in the media tribune before the match. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period). Sponsor representatives of the AFC were not able to find free seats despite possessing the requisite tickets for the match. Overcrowding and blocked passageways.	1. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD45,000/- for violating Article 64.1 read together with Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, and Article 33 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC24

24	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Zobahan FC (IRN) on 7 May 2019	Al Zawraa Club (IRQ)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play and the area surrounding the field of play during the match (some of whom attacked the opponent club players).</p> <p>Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (water bottles, shoes, sticks and other objects) during the match (some of which hit individuals present in the stadium).</p> <p>(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD85,000/- for violating Article 64.1 read together with Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is ordered to play one (1) match without spectators. This order shall apply to the next match in AFC club competitions hosted by Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) in Iraq.</p> <p>4. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC25
25	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 6 May 2019	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	<p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw missiles after the match. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC26
26	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 23 April 2019	Zobahan FC (IRN)	<p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>A spectator belonging to the Defendant invaded the pitch after the match. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Zobahan FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Zobahan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC27
27	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 22 April 2019	Al Wahda FSCC (UAE)	<p>Size of Delegation of Matches (Article 32, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)</p>	<p>A person affiliated to the Defendant entered the field of play after the match without holding the required accreditation.</p>	<p>1. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Champions 2019 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC28
28	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 23 April 2019	Zobahan FC (IRN)	<p>Size of Delegation of Matches (Article 32, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)</p>	<p>A person affiliated to the Defendant entered the team dressing room before the match and during the match without holding the required accreditation.</p>	<p>1. Zobahan FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Champions 2019 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Zobahan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC29

29	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 22 April 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) unauthorised persons entered the team dressing room of the Defendant and two (2) unauthorised persons entered the Controlled Access Area without holding the required accreditation.	1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC30
30	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 20 May 2019	Al Ain FC (UAE)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC31
31	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wasl FC (UAE) vs. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) on 21 May 2019	Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) Head Coach, Mr. Hakeem Shakir Flayyih Al-Azzawi (AFC/23455/IRQ)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant made comments questioning the integrity and competence of the referee during the post-match press conference.	1. Mr. Hakeem Shakir Flayyih Al-Azzawi (AFC/23455/IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Hakeem Shakir Flayyih Al-Azzawi (AFC/23455/IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC32
32	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16) Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) on 26 June 2019	Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Members of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation were involved in a melee with members of the Team Official Delegation of the opponent club. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC33
33	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16) Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) on 26 June 2019	Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Members of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation were involved in a melee with members of the Team Official Delegation of the opponent club.	1. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC34
34	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Beijing FC (CHN) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 24 April 2019	Buriram United (THA)	Press Conference and Interviews (Article 43 AFC Competition Operation Manual) Official Products and Equipments (Article 60, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Players and officials affiliated to Defendant wore t-shirts bearing the identification and/or logo of the Defendant's commercial partner and/or sponsor during the pre-match press conference.	1. Buriram United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 60.6 read together with Article 43.6 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Buriram United (THA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC35

35	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16) Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) on 26 June 2019	Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) player, Mr. Moon Seon Min (AFC/131313/KOR)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1.Mr. Moon Seon Min (AFC/131313/KOR) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) on 26 June 2019.</p> <p>2.The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Mr. Moon Seon Min (AFC/131313/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5.Mr. Moon Seon Min (AFC/131313/KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC36
36	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16) Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) on 26 June 2019	Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) Head Coach, Mr. Jose Manuel Ferreira De Morais (AFC/21913/POR)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1.Mr. Jose Manuel Ferreira De Morais (AFC/21913/POR) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) on 26 June 2019.</p> <p>2.The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Mr. Jose Manuel Ferreira De Morais (AFC/21913/POR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5.Mr. Jose Manuel Ferreira De Morais (AFC/21913/POR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC37
37	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Kashima Antlers (JPN) vs. Shandong Luneng FC (CHN) on 22 May 2019	Kashima Antlers (JPN)	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw a missile during the match.	<p>1.Kashima Antlers (JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Kashima Antlers (JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC38
38	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Kawasaki Frontale (JPN) vs. Ulsan Hyundai FC (KOR) on 23 April 2019	Ulsan Hyundai FC (KOR)	Press Conferences (Article 41, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance of one (1) of the eleven (11) starting participating players for the pre-Match press conference.	<p>1.Ulsan Hyundai FC (KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 41) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Ulsan Hyundai FC (KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC39

39	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16) Sanfrecece Hiroshima (JPN) vs. Kashima Antlers (JPN) on 25 June 2019	Sanfrecece Hiroshima (JPN) player, Mr. Nakabayashi Hirotsugu (AFC/45186/JPN)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. Nakabayashi Hirotsugu (AFC/45186/JPN) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Sanfrecece Hiroshima (JPN) vs. Kashima Antlers (JPN) on 25 June 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Nakabayashi Hirotsugu (AFC/45186/JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Nakabayashi Hirotsugu (AFC/45186/JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC40
40	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Zobahan FC (IRN) on 7 May 2019	Zobahan FC (IRN) player, Mr. Milad Sheikhfakhroddini (AFC/45358/IRN)	<p>Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct.</p> <p>The Defendant used abusive gestures towards spectators of the opposing club during the match.</p>	<p>1. Mr. Milad Sheikhfakhroddini (AFC/45358/IRN) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Zobahan FC (IRN) on 7 May 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 21 May 2019.</p> <p>3. Mr. Milad Sheikhfakhroddini (AFC/45358/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Mr. Milad Sheikhfakhroddini (AFC/45358/IRN) is further ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Milad Sheikhfakhroddini (AFC/45358/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC41
41	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 22 April 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT)	Registration of Officials (Article 30, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to register the Team Manager on the "Participating Officials on the Substitution Bench" form.	<p>1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD 3,000/- for violating Article 30.3 of the AFC Champions League Regulations 2019.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC42
42	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 20 May 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC43

43	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16) Shandong Luneng FC (CHN) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) on 25 June 2019	Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match. (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC44
44	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Al Ittihad (SYR) on 14 May 2019	Al Ittihad (SYR)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	1. Al Ittihad (SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Ittihad (SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC45
45	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC46
46	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Al Jazeera (JOR)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	1. Al Jazeera (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Jazeera (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC47
47	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) vs. Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) on 19 June 2019	Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	1. Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC48
48	AFC Cup 2019 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 17 June 2019	Al Wehdat (JOR)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	1. Al Wehdat (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Wehdat (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC49

49	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Participating Clubs (Article 3, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its representatives' AD cards and equipment were ready for the Match Commissioner's inspection before the match.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.3.7 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC50
50	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner late.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC51
51	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Al Ittihad (SYR) on 14 May 2019	Al Najma (BHR)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner late.	1.Al Najma (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Najma (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC52
52	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Dordoi FC (KGZ) vs. FC Khujand (TJK) on 26 June 2019	Dordoi FC (KGZ) player, Mr. Zhyrgalbek Uulu Kairat (AFC/84623/KGZ)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct.	1.Mr. Zhyrgalbek Uulu Kairat (AFC/84623/KGZ) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Dordoi FC (KGZ) vs. FC Khujand (TJK) on 26 June 2019. 2.The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Mr. Zhyrgalbek Uulu Kairat (AFC/84623/KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5.Mr. Zhyrgalbek Uulu Kairat (AFC/84623/KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC53

53	AFC U-20 Futsal Championship 2019 (Finals) Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Japan on 20 June 2019	Islamic Republic of Iran player, Mr. Sahand Rezapour (AFC/114275/IRN)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct against a match official.	<p>1.Mr. Sahand Rezapour (AFC/114275/IRN) is ordered to serve a six (6) month suspension for violating Article 47.1.2 read together with Article 49.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. This suspension shall include the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Japan on 20 June 2019.</p> <p>2.The six (6) month suspension shall be served on an Asia-wide basis (i.e. in all domestic, continental, and international matches, whether friendly, non-official, or official matches).</p> <p>3.Mr. Sahand Rezapour (AFC/114275/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 read together with Article 39.5 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5.Mr. Sahand Rezapour (AFC/114275/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC54
54	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC55
55	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Al Jazeera (JOR)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1.Al Jazeera (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Al Jazeera (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC56
56	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) vs. Minerva Punjab (IND) on 15 May 2019	Minerva Punjab (IND) HC, Mr. Sachin Tanaji Badadhe (AFC/84842/IND)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant made comments questioning the integrity and competence of the referee during the post- match press conference.	<p>1.Mr. Sachin Tanaji Badadhe (AFC/84842/IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Mr. Sachin Tanaji Badadhe (AFC/84842/IND) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC57
57	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Dordoi FC (KGZ) vs. FC Istiklol (TJK) on 15 May 2019	Dordoi FC (KGZ)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded the pitch after the match.	<p>1.Dordoi FC (KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 64.1 read together with Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Dordoi FC (KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC58

58	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Boardcast Operations Guidelines (Article 22, Appendix 14, AFC Competition Operation Manual) Media Rights (Article 37, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Unauthorised media activity.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of Appendix 14 read together with Article 37.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC59
59	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Hanoi FC (VIE) vs. Yangon United FC (MYA) on 2 April 2019	Hanoi FC (VIE)	Stadium (Article 10, AFC Competition Operation Manual) Screening and searching of spectators (Article 29, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	Spectators belonging to the Defendant were smoking in the stadium. Spectators belonging to the Defendant brought alcohol into the stadium.	1.Hanoi FC (VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 10.4 of the AFC Competitions Operations Manual. 2.Hanoi FC (VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 29.2.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3.The total fine of USD4,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4.Hanoi FC (VIE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC60
60	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Stadium (Article 10, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Representatives of the Defendant were smoking in the stadium.	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 10.4 of the AFC Competitions Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC61
61	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Rights protection and Ambush Marketing (Article 64, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	Representatives belonging to the Defendant consumed energy gels during the match bearing third party branding.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 64 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC62
62	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Official Training at the Stadium (Article 16, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	The Defendant's official training was not carried out in accordance with the schedule approved by the AFC.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 16.1.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC63

63	AFC U-20 Futsal Championship 2019 (Finals) Vietnam vs. Tajikistan on 15 June 2019	Tajikistan Football Federation	Damage to property (Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Damage was caused to the team bench assigned to the Defendant for the match.	1.Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay USD250/- as the cost of damage caused for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4.Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC64
64	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. FC Khujand (TJK) on 15 May 2019	Altyn Asyr FC (TKM)	Ticketing (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets for the match included printed seat and row numbering.	1.Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is given warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2.Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.t.	20190731DC65
65	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) vs. Chennaiyin FC (IND) on 15 May 2019	Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN)	Ticketing (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets for the match included printed seat and row numbering.	1.Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) is given warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2.Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC66
66	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Al Ittihad (SYR) on 14 May 2019	Al Najma (BHR)	Ticketing (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets for the match included printed seat and row numbering.	1.Al Najma (BHR) is given warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2.Al Najma (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC67
67	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Al Ittihad (SYR) on 14 May 2019	Al Najma (BHR)	Team Bench and Technical Area (Article 12, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	A player affiliated to the Defendant (who was serving a match suspension) entered the team dressing room and Controlled Access Areas during the match.	1.Al Najma (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 12.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Najma (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC68
68	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 2 April 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Participating Clubs and Members Associations (Article 3, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations) Good Conduct (Article 55, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure the good conduct of its Team Manager.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 3.3.6 read together with Article 55 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC69
69	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 15 April 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Accommodation, Meals and Refreshments for AFC Delegations (Article 36, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to provide liaison officer(s) proficient in English for the Match Commissioner.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is given warning for violating Article 36.1.7 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190731DC70

70	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 2 April 2019	Al Najma (BHR)	Stadium (Article 16, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	Unauthorised use of stadium.	<p>1. Al Najma (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 16.6 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Najma (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC71
71	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Al Ittihad (SYR) on 14 May 2019	Al Najma (BHR)	Presence of safety and security personnel (Article 25, AFC Safety and Security Regulations) Pitch Preparation Guidelines (Appendix 19, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the required medical personnel were in their allocated positions in the stadium for the match.	<p>1. Al Najma (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 25 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations read together with Appendix 19 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Najma (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC72
72	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Presence of safety and security personnel (Article 25, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that security personnel remained in their allocated positions in and around the stadium.	<p>1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 25 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC73
73	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Team Bench and Technical Area (Article 12, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	A player affiliated to the Defendant (who was serving a match suspension) entered the team dressing room and Controlled Access Area during the match.	<p>1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 12.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC74
74	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. FC Istiklol (TJK) on 17 April 2019	Altyn Asyr FC (TKM)	Clocks and Scoreboards (Article 9, AFC Stadium Regulations)	There was no clock in the stadium.	<p>1. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 9.1 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC75
75	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Hanoi FC (VIE) vs. Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) on 15 May 2019	Hanoi FC (VIE)	Clocks and Scoreboards (Article 9, AFC Stadium Regulations)	There was no clock in the stadium.	<p>1. Hanoi FC (VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 9.1 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Hanoi FC (VIE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190731DC76